
Model: KWAP229

Liano Gazebo
10' x 12'



Please carefully unpack each of the components and hardware. Check the 
components against the parts list and make sure there are no missing parts.

For ease of assembly, it is recommended to have 2 or more people.
Assembly can take 4-6 Hours.

Assembly manual / Manuel d'assemblage
Liano Gazebo 10'X12' - KWAP229

Veuillez déballer soigneusement chacune des composantes et le matériel.  
Vérifiez les composantes par rapport à la liste des pièces et assurez-vous qu'il 
n'y a pas de pièces manquantes.

Pour faciliter l'assemblage, il est recommandé d'être 2 personnes ou plus.
Peut prendre entre 4-6 heures.

___________________________________________________________________________________________



NOTICE 

IMPORTANT: A gazebo may require a municipal permit and may be subject to construction standards. Please 

inform the relevant authorities. 

 

SECURITY RULES 

It is very important to read and follow the safety rules before assembling and when using the shelter. 

It is recommended to avoid the final installation of the gazebo in a strong wind corridor. 

1: It is important to plan enough time to complete the assembly. This shelter should not be left unattended if 

the assembly is not completely finished, even if it is screwed to the ground. 

2: Always install the structure on level ground. The shelter must be anchored to a floor of wood, concrete or 

stone slabs using the appropriate screws for each type of flooring. 

3: Plan a space of at least five feet around the structure for mounting. 

4: Do not use the structure as support; use a stepladder when needed. 

5: Some parts may have sharp sides. It is recommended to wear protective gloves. 

WARNING: KEEP ANY FLAME OR HEAT SOURCE AWAY FROM ALL FABRICS INCLUDING BBQ’S. The fabrics meet 

the flammability requirements of CPAI-84. They can burn if left in contact with a flame. Application of a foreign 

substance to the tissue may decrease, or remove, its flammability properties. 

If any of these above-mentioned instructions is not followed the warranty will be voided. 

 

OPERATION 

The gazebo is intended to be used as a shelter, not to use it for anything other than what it was designed for. 

The gazebo can be left outdoors all year long. You must remove the roof as well as the mosquito nets during 

the winter. 

Do not place any heating appliance, heat source or exposed flame under the gazebo or within five (5) feet. 

Do not hang or hang excess weight 6.8kg (15lbs). 

If any of these above-mentioned instructions is not followed the warranty will be voided. 

 

 

 

 



MAINTENANCE 

Periodically check that the gazebo is well anchored to the ground to enjoy its safe use. 

Periodically check that all screws are tight before using the shelter. 

To place your order and identify the parts to be replaced, refer to the model number of the gazebo and the 

letters that are indicated on the parts list. 

It is preferable to ensure the longevity by treating the roof with a UV and waterproofing product. 

CARE AND CLEANING 

For cleaning the gazebo, use a mild soap and wash with warm water with a sponge or microfiber cloth. Rinse 

with clear water. 

Do not put mosquito nets in a washing machine or dryer. 

Mosquito nets must be removed and stored in a dry place during the winter. 

 

WARRANTY 

From the date of purchase and not transferable, the buyer has 30 days to make a claim for all missing or 

damaged parts in the box (es).  If this is the case, you must contact the retailer.  Proof of purchase is necessary.  

Shipping costs are included within 100 km of the store, for any missing parts or manufacturing defect. Damaged 

parts are no longer under warranty after 30 days and claims will be at the expense of the buyer. 

IMPORTANT: This gazebo is not a permanent structure. The structure can be left outdoors for all seasons, but 

you must remove the roof and mosquito nets during the winter. Make sure the roof and screens are dry before 

storage and must be stored in a dry place. 

This gazebo is guaranteed against manufacturing defects based on normal use: 

- 2 years on the structure and fading only for the roof 

- 1 year on mosquito nets 

 

Limited warranty is applicable on parts only. 

WHAT IS NOT GUARANTEED: 

- The labor on the assembly of the gazebo  

- Damage caused by vandalism, abuse or misuse of this product 

- Damage caused by extreme weather conditions such as thunderstorms, snowstorms, windstorms and hail. 

- Water infiltration and holes in the roof panels are not covered. 

- Damage due to the product not installed on level ground and / or anchored with appropriate screws. 

- Damage due to hanging or hanging weight exceeding 6.8kg (15lbs). 

 



PRE-ASSEMBLY 

Check that all parts of the gazebo are in the box (es) before assembly.  If this is not the case, you must contact 

the retailer. 

Follow all instructions to ensure the solidity of the gazebo. 

It is important to plan enough time to complete the assembly. This shelter should not be left unattended if the 

assembly is not completely finished, even if it is screwed to the ground. 

To prevent damage to the gazebo and its components, place all parts on a soft surface and use appropriate 

tools. 

During assembly do not use the structure as a support; use a stepladder when needed. 

Keep the User's Guide and parts list for future needs. 

 

 

 

In case of damage or missing part, contact the customer service at 1-800-320-2979 or by email 

service@clubpiscine.ca. 

 

 

 

www.clubpiscine.ca 

 

Rev.23 

mailto:service@clubpiscine.ca


A

PARTS LIST / LISTE DE PIÈCES
DESCRIPTION

4

PART
PIECE

ITEM/ARTICLE

B

B1

C

C1

D

D1

QTY/QTÉ

2

2

2

2

2

2

6

4

4

1

4

4

4

4

4

6

E

F

F1

G

H

H1

I

I1

J

K

PILLAR / PILIER

CROSSBEAM 1 /MOULURE 1

CROSSBEAM 2 /MOULURE 2

CROSSBEAM 3 /MOULURE 3

CROSSBEAM 4 /MOULURE 4

CROSSBEAM CONNECTOR 1
CONNECTEUR DE MOULURE 1

CROSSBEAM CONNECTOR 2
CONNECTEUR DE MOULURE 2

ROOF RIBS 1
SUPPORT DE TOIT 1

ROOF RIBS 2
SUPPORT DE TOIT 2

ROOF RIBS 3
SUPPORT DE TOIT 3

ROOF CONNECTOR
CONNECTEUR DE TOIT

CURTAIN TUBE 1
TUBE DE RIDEAU 1

CURTAIN TUBE 2
TUBE DE RIDEAU 2

FOOT BASE 1
BASE DE PIED 1

FOOT BASE 2
BASE DE PIED 2

CORNER GAP COVER
CACHE-JOINT DE COIN

CONNECTOR
CONNECTEUR



L

PARTS LIST / LISTE DE PIÈCES
DESCRIPTION

1

PART
PIECE

ITEM/ARTICLE

N

P

X

X1

R

S

QTY/QTÉ

4

36+1

110+2

24+1

1

1

8T

M6*15

M6*30

ROOF

TOIT

MOSQUITO NETTING
MOUSTIQUAIRE

NETTING HOOK 
CROCHET MOUSTIQUAIRE

BOLT  (M6*15)
BOULON (M6*15)

BOLT  (M6*30)
BOULON  (M6*30)

WRENCH 
              CLÉ

A
LL

EN
 W

RE
N

CH
   

  C
LE

 A
LL

EN

ALLEN WRENCH
 ALLEN              CLÉ

GROUND NAIL
CLOU AU SOL

Po
ur

 u
ne

 p
iè

ce
 e

nd
om

m
ag

ée
 o

u 
dé

fe
ct

ue
us

e 
ou

 p
ou

r t
ou

te
s d

em
an

de
s c

on
ce

rn
an

t l
'as

se
m

bl
ag

e 
du

 g
az

eb
o,

co
nt

ac
te

z l
e 

se
rv

ic
e 

à 
la

 cl
ie

nt
èl

e 
de

 C
lu

b 
Pi

sc
in

e 
pa

r t
él

ép
ho

ne
 a

u 
1-

80
0-

32
0-

29
79

 o
u 

pa
r c

ou
rr

ie
l à

se
rv

ic
e@

cl
ub

pi
sc

in
e.

ca
.

In
 ca

se
 o

f d
am

ag
ed

 o
r d

ef
ec

tiv
e 

pa
rt

s o
r i

f a
t a

ny
 ti

m
e 

yo
u 

re
qu

ire
 a

ss
ist

an
ce

 to
 a

ss
em

bl
e 

yo
ur

 g
az

eb
o

co
nt

ac
t t

he
 cu

st
om

er
 se

rv
ic

e 
te

am
 a

t C
lu

b 
Pi

sc
in

e 
at

 1
-8

00
-3

20
-2

97
9 

or
 b

y 
em

ai
l a

t s
er

vi
ce

@
cl

ub
pi

sc
in

e.
ca

.



A

B
C1

J

X

X

XX

B B1C1

C

A

A

A

A

C
C1B

B1

X

D

X

X

D1

X

I1

I

X
X

ÉTAPE 1

ÉTAPE 2



F1F

F
F1

F1E

E

E

G

F E

E
F1

F

E

X1

X1
X1

X1
X1

P*5

HH H1

P*4

X

X

ÉTAPE 3

ÉTAPE 4



L

N N

X1

ÉTAPE 5

ÉTAPE 6


	KWAP162
	副本
	Sheet1

	exemple gazebo assembly manual.pdf
	9028C 说明书 Model (1)
	9028C 说明书 Model (1)
	9028C 说明书 Model (1)
	9028C 说明书 Model (1)
	9028C 说明书 Model (1)
	9028C 说明书 Model (1)
	9028C 说明书 Model (1)
	9028C 说明书 Model (1)
	9028C 说明书 Model (1)
	9028C 说明书 Model (1)
	9028C 说明书 Model (1)
	9028C 说明书 Model (1)
	9028C 说明书 Model (1)
	9028C 说明书 Model (1)
	9028C 说明书 Model (1)
	9028C 说明书 Model (1)
	9028C 说明书 Model (1)
	9028C 说明书 Model (1)
	9028C 说明书 Model (1)
	9028C 说明书 Model (1)
	9028C 说明书 Model (1)




